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TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2009/09
Applications Advertised for Objection
Closing Date for Objections 31st March 2009

1 Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an
objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 31st March 2009. All submissions should
include:

—  the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
—  Reference number.
2 All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
—  the range of alternative goods made locally;
—  the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
—  present and potential output;
—  details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.

3 Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of

Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

SCHEDULE
Part Appn. *Category
Tariff Name and Address I Ref. of
Item Description of Goods of Applicant Ref. No. Appn.
2106.90.99 Dietary supplements, viz; Go yin balanced blend, Go yin On the Go Genesis Pure 99 302535H A

C/- PO Box 73073
AUCKLAND AIRPORT

2309.90.19 Avilac, being an emulsifier for use as a poultry feed additive ABB Grain NZ Ltd 99 302536F A
C/- Eif International Ltd
PO Box 97727
MANUKAU CITY 2241

3909.50.09 Polyurethane Dispersions Coimex International Ltd 99 302534K A
C/- A Hartrodt (New Zealand) Ltd
PO Box 73145

Airport Oaks
AUCKLAND
7408.10.19 Overhead trolley bus wire, 107mm diameter Mainfreight International Ltd 99 302541B A
PO Box 4144
WELLINGTON
8302.41.00 Friction stays, aluminium type only Assa Abloy New Zealand Ltd 99 302539L A
C/- DHL Global Forwarding
PO Box 1744
WELLINGTON
8419.50.00 Tubular (shell & tube) refrigeration evaporators and condensers Alfa Laval New Zealand 99 302540D A
C/- Dean Freight International Ltd
PO Box 1316
HAMILTON 3240
*  Category of Application: A - General Approval
CE - Capital Equipment
™ - Inputs to Manufacturing — Inability to Supply
MS - Manufacturers’ Samples
RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession
S - Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs
SMI - Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs
SS - Special Situation
\% - Variation of Existing Concession
W - Withdrawal of Concession
+ - Denotes amendment or addition

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of March 2009. V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.
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I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

(a) Inaccordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in
that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
(b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule

with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe

(c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third
Schedule to this notice

FIRST SCHEDULE
Concessions Approved

Part
Tariff Rates of Duty I Ref. Effective
Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To
v 3907.99.09 Uralac SN808 S2 G350, SN905 S2E5-60 ND and SN865 S2-75 ND Free Free 99 302497A  1/09
X 3920.10.09) High Density Polyethylene (HDPE) semi cling film, 10 microns thick, Free Free 99 302430L  10/08
3921.19.09) in rolls up to 180 metres long and 5 metres wide, printed one side, of a
3921.90.19) type used in masking prior to painting, to prevent “bleed through”
X 8418.69.00) Fluid chillers incorporating heat exchange units Free Free 99 995844E  12/97
8419.50.00)
8419.89.09)
X 8504.32.01 Outdoor current and voltage transformers, cast resin insulated, of kinds Free Free 99 302471H 12/08
used for substation and power station applications.
SECOND SCHEDULE
Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions
Part
Tariff Rates of Duty I Ref. Effective
Ttem Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To
M 5112.20.08 55% wool, 45% viscose flannel — 1000m?> Free Free 99 302517K  2/09 10/09
5112.20.08 50% wool, 50% viscose — 1500m>
™M 5112.11.08 85% wool, 15% polyester — 1050m’ Free Free 99 302516A  1/09 9/09
5112.11.08 96% wool, 4% polyester — 300m’
5112.11.08 100% wool — 300m’
5112.11.08 100% wool — 300m?
5112.11.08 100% wool — 2100m*
5112.11.08 100% wool — 3000m’
5112.30.08 72% wool, 20% polyamide, 8% cashmere — 300m’
THIRD SCHEDULE
Concession Approvals Withdrawn
Part
Tariff Rates of Duty I Ref. Effective
Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To
3907.99.09 Uralac . . . S2E5—60 ND 302298G
3920.10.08) High . . . through” 302430L
3921.19.09)
3921.90.19)
8419.50.00) Fluid . . . units 995844E
8419.89.09)
Category of Approval: A - General Approval
CE - Capital Equipment
GT - Goods in Transit
M - Inputs to Manufacturing — Inability to Supply
MS - Manufacturers’ Samples
RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession
S - Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs
SMI - Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs
SS - Special Situation
\% - Variation of Existing Concession
X - Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of March 2009.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.
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Extract from New Zealand Gazette, 5 March 2009, No. 26, page 730

Customs

Customs and Excise Act 1996

Notice of the Making of Rules Under Section 288 of
the Customs and Excise Act 1996

Pursuant to section 288(6) of the Customs and Excise Act
1996, notice is hereby given of the making of the Customs
(Import Entry) Amendment Rules 2009, which shall come
into force on the 28th day after the date of this notice.
Copies of these rules are available for inspection on the
Customs Service website (www.customs.govt.nz) or at any
of the following Customs offices:
Auckland — The Customhouse, 50 Anzac Avenue,
Auckland City.
Christchurch — The Customhouse, 6 Orchard Road,
Christchurch Airport.
Dunedin — The Customhouse, 32 Portsmouth Drive.
Wellington — The Customhouse, 17-21 Whitmore Street.

Copies of these rules may be purchased from the Corporate
Support Unit, New Zealand Customs Service, Private Bag
1928, Dunedin 9054.

MARTYN DUNNE, Chief Executive.

gol1865

Economic Development

Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988

Notice of Initiation: Review of Anti-dumping Duty
Applying to Imports of Reinforcing Steel Bar and
Coil From Thailand

Pursuant to section 14(8) of the Dumping and Countervailing
Duties Act 1988, and acting under delegated authority
from the Chief Executive of the Ministry of Economic
Development, I have initiated a review of the imposition of
anti-dumping duty in respect of the goods described in the
Schedule to this notice (“the goods”).

PUBLISHED BY THE
DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS

PRINTED BY SECURACOPY LIMITED

This initiation follows the receipt of an application made
by the New Zealand industry providing positive evidence
justifying the need for a review.

Anti-dumping duty was imposed on the goods following
a determination made on 5 March 2004.

Notice of this final determination was published in the
New Zealand Gazette, 11 March 2004, No. 26, page 610.

Schedule

Goods Subject to Review
Country of Origin
Thailand

Description of Goods

Reinforcing steel bar and coil with a diameter equal to or
greater than 5mm and less than or equal to 40mm.

The goods are currently classified under Tariff Item
7213.10.90 and Statistical Keys OlE and 09L, Tariff
Item 7213.91.90 and Statistical Keys 01J, 05A and 09D,
Tariff Item 7213.99.90 and Statistical Keys 01E, 05H and
09L, Tariff Item 7214.20.90 and Statistical Keys 01G
and 05K, Tariff Item 7214.99.90 and Statistical Keys
01C, 03K, 11L, 13G and 21H, Tariff Item 7227.90.00 and
Statistical Key 19H, Tariff Item 7228.30.00 and Statistical
Key 19D, Tariff Item 7228.50.00 and Statistical Key 19A
and Tariff Item 7228.60.00 and Statistical Key 19E of the
Tariff of New Zealand, which classifications are provided
for convenience and Customs purposes only, the written
description being dispositive.

Dated at Wellington this 2nd day of March 2009.

ANNE CORRIGAN, Manager, Trade Rules, Remedies and
Tariffs Group Competition, Trade and Investment Branch.

Invitation for Submissions

A copy of the non-confidential version of the Initiation
Memorandum, which details the consideration of the
application for initiation of a review, is available from
the Trade Rules, Remedies and Tariffs Group, Competition,
Trade and Investment Branch, Ministry of Economic
Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington 6140, or by emailing
traderem@med.govt.nz or on the Ministry’s website at
http://www.med.govt.nz

Interested parties are invited to make submissions in relation
to the review at the address given above.
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